Jaxsta Limited | Explanatory Memorandum | page 27 of 29

Key Term Description

Change of Control means:

1) a bona fide Takeover Bid is declared unconditional and the bidder has

acquired a Relevant Interest in at least 50.1% of the Company's issued

Shares;

2) a court approves, under section 411 (4)(b) of the Corporations Act, a

proposed compromise or arrangement for the purposes of, or in

connection with, a scheme for the reconstruction of the Company or its

amalgamation with any other company or companies; or

3) in any other case, a person obtains Voting Power in the Company which

the Board (which for the avoidance of doubt will comprise those Directors

immediately prior to the person acquiring that Voting Power) determines,

acting in good faith and in accordance with their fiduciary duties, is

sufficient to control the composition of the Board.

Jaxsta Limited | Explanatory Memorandum | page 28 of 29

Attachment E - Impact of the Proposed Amendments on the
Company’s balance sheet is Resolution 8 is approved

Pro-forma
Audited Accounts Pro-forma adjustment Audited

30-Jun-19

Pro-forma Adjustment
to Receivable from
Secure2Go Group

Limited

30-Jun-19

Note $ $ $

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1 2,452,760 3,200,000 5,652,760
Trade and other receivables 2 705,248 (623,813) 81,435
Other assets 187,402   -   187,402
Total Current Assets 3,345,410 2,576,187 5,921,597

Non-current assets
   Trade and other receivables 2 3,176,187 (3,176,187)   -
   Property, plant and equipment 42,019   -   42,019
   Intangible assets 4,393,845   -   4,393,845
Total non - current assets 7,612,051 (3,176,187) 4,435,864

Total assets 10,957,461 (600,000) 10,357,461

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 599,692   -   599,692
Loans and borrowings 26,597   -   26,597
Provisions 159,389   -   159,389
Total current liabilities 785,678   -   785,678

Non-current liabilities
Provisions 88,902 88,902

Total non-current liabilities 88,902 0 88,902

Total liabilities 874,580   -   874,580

Net Assets 10,082,881   (600,000) 9,482,881

Equity
Contributed equity 35,670,064   -   35,670,064
Accumulated losses 3 (26,183,999) (600,000) (26,783,999)
Reserves 596,816   -   596,816
Total equity 10,082,881   (600,000) 9,482,881

Explanation

Audited Accounts at 30 June 2019

Pro-forma Adjustment - Receivable from Secure2go Pty Limited

Notes

1 The adjustment reflects the collection of $3.2million in cash from Secure2Go Group Limited by 31 March 2020.
2 & 3

Jaxsta Limited

The total receivable of $3,800,000 is further reduced by $600,000 following the collection of $3.2million in cash. The additional $600,000
discount is recorded against Profit and Loss (Accumulated losses within Equity)

Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position - $AUD
30-Jun-19

Prepared on the basis that Shareholders approve Resolution 8 - Secure2Go SSPA Amendment Agreement

[…]

payment on or before 31 March 2020.  This will result in a further impairment of the Receivable from Secure2G of $600,000.  This would mean the total
impairment of the Secure2Gio Receivable would be $1,423,814.

The adjustment reflects the collection of $3.8 million from Secure2Go Group Limited in relation to the sale of the MRT Business. On this basis,
$3,800,000 is expected to be collected from Secure2Go Group Limited with $1.5 million to be collected within 12 months and the balance of $2.3million
due by 28 December 2020. As part of an agreement made with Secure2go Pty Limited, it was agreed that the group will forgive an additional $600,000 (a
total discount of $1,423,813) if $1.5 million was paid immediately into escrow with the balance of $1.7 million due by 31 March 2020. The effect of this
transaction on the Statement of Financial Position and Equity is explained below.

Jaxsta Limited | Explanatory Memorandum | page 29 of 29

Attachment F - Impact of the Proposed Amendments on the
Company’s balance sheet if Resolution 8 is not approved

Pro-forma
Audited Pro-forma adjustment Audited

30-Jun-19

Pro-forma Adjustment
to Receivable from
Secure2Go Group

Limited

30-Jun-19

Note $ $ $

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1 2,452,760 4,623,813 7,076,573
Trade and other receivables 2 705,248 (623,813) 81,435
Other assets 187,402   -   187,402
Total Current Assets 3,345,410 4,000,000 7,345,410

Non-current assets
   Trade and other receivables 2 3,176,187 (3,176,187)   -
   Property, plant and equipment 42,019   -   42,019
   Intangible assets 4,393,845   -   4,393,845
Total non - current assets 7,612,051 (3,176,187) 4,435,864

Total assets 10,957,461 823,813 11,781,274

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 599,692   -   599,692
Loans and borrowings 26,597   -   26,597
Provisions 159,389   -   159,389
Total current liabilities 785,678   -   785,678

Non-current liabilities
Provisions 88,902 88,902

Total non-current liabilities 88,902 0 88,902

Total liabilities 874,580   -   874,580

Net Assets 10,082,881   823,813 10,906,694

Equity
Contributed equity 35,670,064   -   35,670,064
Accumulated losses 3 (26,183,999) 823,813 (25,360,186)
Reserves 596,816   -   596,816
Total equity 10,082,881   823,813 10,906,694

Explanation

Audited Accounts at 30 June 2019

Pro-forma Adjustment - Receivable from Secure2go Pty Limited

Notes
1 The adjustment reflects the collection of $3.2million in cash from Secure2Go Group Limited by 28 December 2020.
2 & 3

The adjustment reflects the collection of $4.623 million from Secure2Go Group Limited in relation to the sale of the MRT Business. On this basis,
$4,623,814 is expected to be collected from Secure2Go Group Limited with $623,814 to be collected on 28 December 2019 and the balance of $4 million
due by 28 December 2020.  The effect of this transaction on the Statement of Financial Position and Equity is explained below.